Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Public Sector Litigation
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below. It is broken down into two parts – Part A and Part B. Part A deals with answers from the Council’s in-house Legal Division. Part B deals with answers from the external legal firm who handle the Council’s insurance claims
You asked:
I am undertaking an analysis of the impact of litigation of the public sector and would like to know:

1.         What did you spend on litigation (i.e. lawyer fees and awards) in financial year 2008-2009 and financial year 2013-2014?
We requested clarification of this question as follows:  

a. What is encompassed by  the term “litigation”? Civil suits that we bring, or defend? Criminal suits that we bring, or defend? Care proceedings? 

b. What is meant by “spend”? Are you interested in figures for the cost of running our in-house legal service in those years? Or lawyer cost per litigious matter? We are unlikely to hold the latter. Alternatively it could take well over 18 hours to identify and collate and we would not be required to search for this as it is over the cost limit under FOI rules. Similarly with “award” figures as it would entail looking through every case to see what the outcome was and it would push the request over the limit. 

You provided the following clarification: 
a. By litigation I refer to civil and commercial suits that you defend, inclusive of those covered by insurance.

b. Where the total expenditure on legal services is not available or too time-intensive, I would like to know the budget set aside for legal action and services in the two specified years.

2.         How many lawsuits did you settle in financial year 2008-2009 and financial year 2013-2014?
We requested the following clarification of this question:  
What is meant by “settled”? Do you mean cases where the outcome was agreed (or not opposed) prior to trail (as is common in Care proceedings) or do you mean civil claims that were compromised by some kind of negotiated pay-out? 

You provided the following clarification:  

By settled I mean the latter.
3.         How many lawsuits did you have brought against you in financial year 2008-2009 and financial year 2013-2014? 
4.         How many of the lawsuits brought against you were funded by third party litigation funders (hedge funds and other private investors) in financial year 2008-2009 and financial year 2013-2014?

Answer:
Part A - The information for non-insured litigation and lawsuits is as follows.

1) The Council’s current financial management system was introduced in 2009/10, so we do not have access to financial information relating to 2008/09.
This letter therefore acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

The budget for all Legal Services provided in-house for 2013/14 was as follows: 

	Employee Costs
	2,483,800

	Controllable Running Costs
	132,400

	Non Controllable Costs
	148,700

	Total Expenditure
	2,764,900

	Controllable Income
	-1,007,400

	Non Controllable Income
	-1,812,300

	Total Income
	-2,819,700

	Net budget 
	-54,800


2) We are unable to provide the number of settlements, as this would involve interrogating all of the files which may have involved civil legal proceedings against the council in the relevant periods which would significantly exceed the time threshold.
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request by narrowing its scope by being more specific about what information you particularly wish to obtain, including any dates or period of time relevant to the information required.  Under s 16 of the Act we do have a duty to advise and assist you in refining your request, so please don’t hesitate to contact us if we can assist you in this respect.

3) We are unable to provide the number of civil claims brought against the council in the relevant periods as this would involve interrogating all files within particular categories to establish whether proceedings were in fact instigated.  To do so would significantly exceed the time threshold.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

4) The Council does not hold this information.  This letter therefore acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

Part B - The information in relation to insured risks is given below:
1) 2008/09 = £38,683.32


2013/14 = £66,029.65
2) 2008/09 = 55


2013/14 = 57
3) 2008/09 = 63


2013/14 = 67
4) 2008/09 = None


2013/14 = None
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance

City Barrister & Head of Standards

1st Floor, 16 New Walk

Leicester

LE1 6UB

e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

